

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2016 JUN 23 PM 3: 25

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY  _____
DEPUTY

NO. ~~X~~48828-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

JERRY PETERSEN, as guardian for T.P., a minor,

APPELLANT,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

RESPONDENT.

APPEAL FROM THURSTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT T.P. a minor

Tyler K. Firkins
Van Siclén, Stocks & Firkins
721 45th St NE
Auburn, WA 98002
253-859-8899
tfirkins@vansiclen.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Assignments of Error	2
III. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error	2
IV. Statement of the Case.....	3
A. DSHS fails to adequately investigate the claim made by Tina O’Keefe	3
B. DSHS fails to adequately ensure TP’s safety in foster care	9
C. Procedural Facts.....	14
V. Argument.....	16
A. Standard of Review	16
B. DSHS is not entitled to immunity on TP’s negligent Investigation claims	17
C. The State has a common law duty to protect dependent children that it places in foster care	22
1. The State has a common law duty to protect children it places in foster care.....	25
2. The State assumes a special relationship with children it removes from their homes	32
3. DSHS breached its duty to protect TP from harm while in foster care.....	34
VI. Conclusion.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No

Washington Cases:

<i>Albertson v. State</i> , 191 Wn. App. 284, 361 P.3d 808 (2015).....	24
<i>Babcock v. State</i> , 116 Wn.2d 596, 809 P.2d 143 (1991).....	28, 36
<i>Bader v. State</i> , 43 Wn. App. 223, 716 P.2d 925 (1986).....	19, 21
<i>Barnett v. Bull</i> , 141 Wash. 139, 250 P. 955 (1926)	17
<i>Braam ex rel. Braam v. State</i> , 150 Wn.2d 689, 81 P.3d 851 (2003).....	29, 30
<i>Burg v. Shannon & Wilson, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn. App. 798, 43 P.3d 526 (2002).....	27
<i>Caulfield v. Kitsap Cty.</i> , 108 Wn. App. 242, 29 P.3d 738 (2001).....	32, 33
<i>Chase v. Daily Record, Inc.</i> , 83 Wn.2d 37, 515 P.2d 154 (1973).....	16

<i>Coronado v. Orona</i> , 137 Wn. App. 308, 153 P.3d 217 (2007).....	16
<i>Cox v. Washington</i> , 2015 WL 5825736 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 6, 2015).....	31, 33
<i>Curran v. City of Marysville</i> , 53 Wn. App. 358, 766 P.2d 1141 (1989).....	28, 33
<i>Dowler v. Clover Park Sch. Dist. No. 400</i> , 172 Wn.2d 471, 258 P.3d 676 (2011).....	16
<i>Gilliam v. DSHS</i> , 89 Wn. App. 569, 950 P.2d 20 (1998).....	18
<i>In re Dependency of Schermer</i> , 161 Wn.2d 927, 169 P.3d 452 (2007).....	28, 34
<i>In re Welfare of Ca.R.</i> , 191 Wn. App. 601, 365 P.3d 186 (2015).....	28
<i>Kelley v. State</i> , 104 Wn. App. 328, 17 P.3d 1189 (2000).....	19
<i>M.H. v. Corp. of Catholic Archbishop of Seattle</i> , 162 Wn. App. 183, 252 P.3d 914 (2011).....	26, 27
<i>M.W. v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 589, 70 P.3d 954 (2003).....	22, 23, 24

<i>Mason v. Kenyon Zero Storage</i> , 71 Wn. App. 5, 586 P.2d 410 (1993).....	16
<i>Matthews v. Elk Pioneer Days</i> , 64 Wash.App. 433, 824 P.2d 541	17
<i>McKown v. Simon Prop. Grp., Inc.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 752, 344 P.3d 661 (2015).....	26
<i>McLeod v. Grant Cnt. Sch. Dist., No. 128</i> , 42 Wn.2d 316, 255 P.2d 360 (1953).....	33, 34
<i>Niece v. Elmview Grp. Home</i> , 131 Wn.2d 39, 929 P.2d 420 (1997).....	33
<i>Petcu v. State</i> , 121 Wn. App. 36, 86 P.3d 1234 (2004).....	24
<i>Petersen v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 421, 671 P.2d 230 (1983).....	19
<i>Ranger Ins. Co. v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 545, 192 P.3d 886 (2008).....	16
<i>Tyner</i> , 141 Wn.2d.....	21, 22
<i>Washburn v. City of Federal Way</i> , 178 Wn.2d 732, 310 P.3d 1275 (2013).....	26

<i>Keller v. City of Spokane</i> 146 Wn.2d 2373, 44 P.3d7 (2002)	25
<i>Medina v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Benton Cnty.</i> 147 Wn.2d 303, 53 P.3d 993 (2002)	25
<i>Savage v. State</i> 127 Wn.2d 4345, 899 P.2d 1270 (1995)	26
 <u>Other Jurisdictions</u>	
<i>Doe v. New York City Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 649 F.2d 134 (2d Cir. 1981)	30
<i>Hunte v. Blumenthal</i> , 238 Conn. 146, 680 A.2d 1231 (1996)	29
<i>K.H. ex rel. Murphy v. Morgan</i> , 914 F.2d 846 (7th Cir. 1990)	30, 37
<i>Koepf v. York Cty.</i> , 198 Neb. 67, 251 N.W.2d 866 (1977)	28
<i>Meador v. Cabinet for Human Res.</i> , 902 F.2d 474 (6th Cir. 1990)	30
<i>Nicini v. Morra</i> , 212 F.3d 798 (3d Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Norfleet ex rel. Norfleet v. Ark. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 989 F.2d 289 (8th Cir. 1993)	30

<i>Roska ex rel. Roska v. Peterson,</i> 328 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2003)	30
---	----

<i>Tamas,</i> 630 F.3d	30, 33
---------------------------------	--------

<i>Taylor By & Through Walker v. Ledbetter,</i> 818 F.2d 791 (11th Cir. 1987)	30
--	----

Statutes

RCW 13.34.020	1, 21
RCW 13.34.050	21
RCW 13.34.065	18
RCW 13.34.130(3).....	31
RCW 26.44.050	28, 30, 34
RCW 4.24.595	18, 19
RCW 4.24.595(1).....	17, 18
RCW 4.92.090	25, 26
RCW 74.13.031(6).....	36
RCW 74.13.290	31
RCW 74.13.310	31

Other Authorities

Cause of Action for Negligent Placement in or Supervision of Foster Home, 43 Causes of Action 2d 1	28
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 281	26
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 302B.....	26
